
1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

a 12it >...Qzmu-..,.a:E..c:(O
13oS;::(OI-<:J::~'t

f-~-o~
<C._ (a en 14>--0>0
f- -aJO'J-Z'S<:J::°SZoo 15uJa:CQIc(c.cl-a...glaJ

16LL(/,)UaJOworow....J.•...ooa:(J)c-<:J::~o 17U-J: ....J
U-o(')o (')

M 18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

FIRST AMENDMENT TO CONTRACT NO. 34024

34024
THIS FIRST AMENDMENT TO CONTRACT NO. 34024 is entered, in

duplicate, as of September 6, 2017, for reference purposes only, pursuant to a minute

order adopted by the City Council of the City of Long Beach at its meeting held on

September 5, 2017, by and between CARDON SOLUTIONS, LLC, a Florida limited liability

company ("Contractor"), with a place of business at 304 Indian Trace, Suite 526, Weston,

Florida 33326, and the CITY OF LONG BEACH ("City"), a municipal corporation.

WHEREAS, City and Contractor (the "Parties") entered into Contract No.

34024 whereby Contractor agreed to provide technical and functional maintenance support

and development services for the City's suite of Financial Accounting Manaqernent

Information Systems (FAMIS) and Simpler Suite (EZ FAMIS) reporting; and

WHEREAS, the Parties desire to extend the term an additional one-year

period and increase the not-to-exceed amount;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual terms, covenants, and

conditions herein contained, the Parties agree as follows:

1. Section 2 of Contract No. 34024 is hereby amended to read as 'follows:

"2. City shall pay Contractor in due course of payments, following receipt

of an invoice from Contractor and upon acceptance from City, for technical and functional

maintenance support and development services for the City's FAMIS and EZ FAMIS

reporting, the prices shown in Exhibit \lA," in an annual amount of:

A. October 1, 2015 to September 30, 2016, One Hundred

Seventy-One Thousand Six Hundred Dollars ($171,600);

B. October 1,2016 to September 30,2017, Two Hundred Seventy

Thousand Eighty-Four Dollars ($270,084);

C. October 1, 2017 to September 30, 2018, One Hundred

Seventy-One Thousand Six Hundred Dollars ($171,600) with the option to add

expenditures not to exceed Four Hundred Sixty-Two Thousand Nine Hundred

1
ARW:bg A15·01961
L:lApps\CtyLaw32IW PDocslD0061P031 100796092. DOCX



1 Eleven Dollars;

2 D. October 1, 2018 to September 30, 2019, One Hundred

3 Seventy-One Thousand Six Hundred Dollars ($171,600) with the option to add

4 expenditures not to exceed Four Hundred Sixty-Two Thousand Nine Hundred

5 Eleven Dollars."

6

7

8

9

10

11

2. Section 3 of Contract No. 34024 is hereby amended to read as 'follows:

The term of this Contract shall commence on October 1, 20'15, and"3,

shall terminate at midnight on September 30, 2018 unless sooner terminated as provided

herein. The City may terminate this Contract by giving thirty (30) days prior notice of

termination to Contractor. The City shall have the option to extend the term of this Contract

upon the same terms and conditions for one (1) additional one-year period upon advance

written notice to Contractor."

3. Except as expressly modified herein, all of the terms and conditions

contained in Contract No. 34024 are ratified and confirmed and shall remain in full force

15 and effect.

16 III

17 III

18 III

19 III

20 III

21 III

22 III

23 III

24 III

25 Iii

26 1(1

27 IiI

28 III

2
ARW:bg A15-01961
L:\Apps\CtyLaw32\ W P Docs1D006\P031 \0 0796092, DQOX



1

2

3
4

5

6
7
8
9

10

11
. (3 12(U >...Q

zE~;1; 13cco .•....(O
o;t:::: .•..•7
~~"":C\I
~ ..q~ g 141==D>o" (llO'l
-Z'S<t;Ds;:::o() 15WccOJI<t;c..c:
f-o..g~
LL(I)O(ll 16OwODJw....J-aOCCUlC
-<t;~o 17LLI ....J
LL()("')o ("')

("') 18
19

20

21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused these presents to

be duly executed with all the formalities required by law on the respective dates set forth

opposite their signatures.

"Contractor"

CITY OF LONG BEACH, a municipal

corporation ;4L-
~ • EXECUTEDPURSUAN

By ~ TO SECTION 301 0
City Manager THE CITY CHARTER

-G~ (rw lllffi-"City" U ! , I (Jv
Assistant City Manager '.

This First Amendment to Contract No. 34024 is approved as to form on

----::;;~~~. 2A.!oL.D_., 2017.

-S4J .29 ,2017

3
ARW:bg A15·01961
L:\Apps\CtyLaw32\WPOocs\0006\P031\Q0796092.DQCX



EXHIBIT A

Cardon
Solutions, LLC

Proposal

For The City of Long Beach

August 4, 2015

304 lridia.lTTrace
Suite 526
Weston, FL 33326
Office (954) 999-5108



Executive Summary

Cardon Solutions, LLC (Cardon) is pleased to present this proposal to the City of Long Beach (the

City) for technical and functional production maintenance support and development services for the

City's suite of financial products (collectively referred to as FAMIS, which include FAMIS, ADPICS,

BPREP, FAACS, and SYSTEMWIDE), and Simpler Reporting. Our extensive understanding of

FAMIS and Simpler Reporting, as well as the specific needs of the City uniquely positions Cardon to

continue to provide the excellent service to which the City has become accustomed. Consider the

following:

• Cardon Understands the City's Business Processes: Cardon professionals have been

involved with the City since 1995, beginning with the implementation of the earlier version of

FAMIS (4.2). Since then, Cardon professionals have worked with City on numerous projects,

including a FAMIS upgrade to the current production version, the implementation and support

of Simpler Reporting, as well as the exchange of data back and forth between subsidiary

systems.

• Cardon Knows Both FAMIS and Simpler Reporting: Cardon professionals have been

involved in the design, development, implementation and support of the FAMIS application

since 1989. In addition, we were instrumental in the initial design, development, and

implementation of Simpler Reporting, and have been supporting it for the City since 2008. No

other vendor has this kind of experience with both FAMIS and Simpler Reporting.

• Cardon S1aff: Cardon staff are located on the East and West coasts, which allows us to offer

the City a wide support window, from approximately 6:00 a.m. PT to 6:30 p.m. PT, with

extended hours available during critical projects. The Cardon team has worked together for

over 20 years, and provides a unique blend of technical and functional skills.

Page 1



Proposed Services
Overview
The City of Long Beach requires technical and functional production maintenance support and

development services for its financial management system. The financial management system is

comprised of the suite of FAMIS software (FAMIS, ADPICS, BPREP, FAACS, and Systemwide), and

the Simpler Reporting product known as EZ FAMIS or Simpler/Financials at the City. FAMIS was

originally developed by KPMG in the late 1980's and is currently owned and maintained by Cogsdale

(a business unit of N. Harris Computer Corporation). The City has been using the current version of

FAMIS since the late 1990's, and is using version 5.1 in production. In 2008, the City implemented

Simpler/Financials to support searching, inquiry, and reporting for FAMIS data. The City has since

rolled out access in many different subject areas, and anticipates the use of Simpler Reporting to

continue to grow to support the ever-changing data and information needs of City users. For the past

several years, the City has contracted with outside vendors, including Cardon, to provide support and

development services. Although the City is currently in the process of selecting new software that will

replace FAMIS, the implementation schedule is not yet finalized, and the go-live date is not likely to

occur in the next fiscal year. Until the new system is in place, the City will need to ensure that its

financial management system is fully supported.

Cardon proposes to provide all of the services listed in the following tables. The services shall be

provided remotely, with staff available from approximately 6:00 a.m. to 6:30 p.m. Pacific Time. Due to

the nature of the requested services, Cardon will also be available during non-business hours as

requested by the City to provide support for critical and/or emergency processes. Cardon will

maintain records of all activities performed by each team member, and will include these details in

monthly reports.

Page 2



FAMIS Suite of Software
::.:

-::
. .

.. .

• Perform functional and technical problem determination for production issues

• Log and track all reported problems I defects

• Correct software defects and/or develop data updates to resolve problems

• Perform unit testing of all changes in the City's development region

• Document the resolution of software defects / problems and provide written testing

instructions

• Migrate all changes to the City's QA Test region

• Provide procedures to the City for migration of changes to the City's production region

• Provide functional and technical support to the City as needed on specific projects, such as

vendor recasting, index code data recasting, 1099 processing, year-end processing, and

development of complex FAMIS interfaces

• Provide functional and technical analysis, design, and programming services to assist the

City in the enhancement of its FAMIS software as needed

Simph~rReporting Software
...... :....... :... :.: .. :.:....

....

: .... :.:. .... :.:.: .. :.: =:': . :.::............. :< : .. ..
.

• Perform functional and technical problem determination for production issues

• Log and track all reported problems / defects

• Correct defects

• Perform unit testing

• Document the resolution of defects / problems

• Provide procedures to the City for migration of changes to the City's Production region

• Provide functional and technical analysis, design and development services related to the

enhancement of production subject areas

Page3



Page 4

Assumptions

Cardon has made the following assumptions for this proposal:

• All work will be performed offsite.

• The City shall provide remote access for all Cardon resources providing the support services.

Access shall be provided to all required servers and applications (e.g. FAMIS mainframe and

associated software; Simpler Reporting servers and associated software, etc.).

• The City shall provide Cardon access to FAMIS and Simpler Reporting documentation as

required to perform the services.

Fees
Cardon Solutions, LLC (Cardon) proposes to provide the same level of service that we have provided

for the past several years: up to 1,200 hours of support services, commencing on October 1, 2015

and ending on September 30,2016. We understand that the City expects to utilize approximately 100

hours each month, but that actual hours worked each month will vary. Regardless of the hours

worked each month, Cardon will invoice the City at the beginning of each month for a fixed fee. We

are offering our services at the current rate of $14,300 per month. In the event the City requires

services in excess of 1,200 hours for the 12-month period, additional hours will be invoiced at the rate

of $143/hour. In the event the City requires our services beyond September 30,2016, we are pleased

to offer the same package pricing of $14,300 per month. Rates for other packages providing different

levels of service are negotiable.

Out-of-Pocket Expenses

Cardon proposes to perform all of the services remotely, and therefore will incur no out-of-pocket

expenses related directly to this project. Our proposed pricing, therefore, includes fees for services

only. In the event the City requires that any of the work be performed onsite, the City shall reimburse

Cardon for reasonable travel-related expenses. Such travel and reimbursement shall be in

accordance with the City's travel regulations and policies.



About Cardon Solutions
Cardon was founded in August 2008 by Caryn Jenney and Donna Wukasch. Prior to forming Cardon,

Caryn and Donna worked with FAMIS and Simpler Reporting while employed by other companies -

KPMG Consulting (Bearing Point), Tier Technologies, and Affinity Source Inc. Our involvement with

FAMIS started in 1989, and has never stopped. For the past 25+ years, we have worked with

numerous state and local governments, designing, implementing, and supporting FAMIS. In 2008,

along with Simpler Systems, Inc., we brought Simpler Reporting to the City of Long Beach.

Our public sector projects have included a full range of financial management system implementation

and support services:

• Project Management

• Business Process Analysis

• Requirements Definition

• Software Development

• Maintenance Support

• Production Support

Cardon Team

• Caryn Jenney: Caryn has over 26 years of experience in the public sector with a focus in the

design, development, implementation, and maintenance of the FAMIS Suite of Software. She

has over seven years of experience implementing and supporting Simpler Reporting. Caryn

has provided services to the City on many projects over the past 16 years, and has an ln-

depth knowledge of the City's systems environment and business processes. Caryn is

currently providing FAMIS and Simpler Reporting maintenance services to the City, and will

continue to provide similar support on this project.

• Donna Wukasch: Donna has over 24 years of public sector experience, including more than

20 years working with the FAMIS Suite of Software. She has approximately seven years of

experience implementing and supporting Simpler Reporting. Donna has worked with the City

on various projects since 1996, and is familiar with the City's financial management system

and business processes. She has provided production maintenance support services to the

City for the past several years. Donna will serve as Project Manager and will provide

functional support on this project.

Page 5



.---., .,
I ;7~1~/;nO'~;JA~<CJpRq

CERTIFfCATE OF L[fl~,B~LITY[NSURANCE"'--
I mIS,CERTIfICATEIS ISSUED AS A MATTER Of INFOffilFJHlON ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERT!FICATE HGLDEf-( THrS! CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMA nVEL 'f OR NEGA TlVEL Y AMEt"D, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE' POUCIES
I

BELOW. THiS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN mE JSSUING !NSURER(S), AUTHORtzED
REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER
1l\,~PORTANT; If the certificate holder Is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies} must have ADDITIONAL INSURE!) provisions or be endorsed,
If SUBROGA nON IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy. certain policies may reql1ill"ean endorsement, A statement on this
certificate does not confer rlQhts to the certificate holder in lieu of such. endorsemenus l~

rnoooce« CONTACT
NAME'

BIN INSURe ..NeE HOLDINGS LLC/PHS PHONE
467~8730 !;"X (888) 443-611 2(,'i,.iC."'".Cxt~; (866) (Ale. No):

505301 P: (866) 467-8730 F: (888 ) 443-6112 E"I\1A~L
ADOH.ESS.

PO BOX 33015 UJSllRr;:n(s.}AHI)~l:DIII!G COVERA<:;s:. NAIOI

SAN ANTONIO TX 78265 lnSURER A; :Ea.r'"":"'~i:ord. c.o.s'lal"Ly Tn!;' CD I I
INSURED INSU!1ER u T

!1~SURERC~ 1
CARDON SOLUTIONS LLC INSURER 0; I
304 INDIJI...N TReE STE 526 INSURERE; I
FORT LAUDERDALE FL 33326 INSURER F." I
COVERAGES CERTlFICA1E NUMBER· REVISION NUMBER:
THIS lS TO CERTlf'Y THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEE:N lSSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR mE POUCY PERIOD
INDICATED. NOTWffHS'fANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDfflON OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUME1\[T WITH RESPECT TO WHICH 'THIS
CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE I\FFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE
lERMS,EXCLUSIONSANP CONDrrlONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED flY PAID CLAIMs •

I~~.:n I /;:;:i:}l,f.{'h 1

.-~.

lli'l'Sl1 TJP}." OF Jr.'Svll.<I..I\'o.· (~~» ,.,ILtCl" .~uMIJLR J'OLfCI'J::.V' l.IMITj,·". - rr J~;';;~':;',}'l'",
I ] EACHOCCURRENcE .,1,000,000! COMMERCIALGEE-lERALLIA81LlTY II I ClAIMS.MADE ~OCCUR DAMAGE TO RENTED dOO,OOOI ! PREMISESlEa ocourrence)

A X General Liab X 4& SE1'j V.s2.842 :~:::/lS/2017 ~9/1l'i lOU MEn EXP (Any one person) ,,10, 000-
PERSONAL8. ADV IfIIJURY .i, 000 r 000-

~N'L AGGREGATELIMITAPPLIESPER' GENERALAGGREGAT£ ,2,000,000
DPRO'0 PRODUCTS~COMP/OPAGG ,2,000,000POlleY JEeT _ LOC

OTHER: ~
AUTOMOBILEUABILITY I COMBINEDSJNGLE LIMIT sl, 000, 000

I
(8l 2e<;idenll!--

ANYAUTO BODILV INJURY IP", persun)!--
,.--- SCHEOULE'D

A Dlfl!N:E:D 46 3bt~~VE2843 09/18/2017 09/18-/2G18 BODILYINJURY(P"r=idoot) r
!- AUTOSONLY I-- AUTOS
X H!RED X NON-OWNED PROPERTYDAMAGE

AUTOSONLY AUTOSONLY (Per accident) .I--- f--

:.'

UMBREl.l.Jl.LIAS HOCCUR .EACH OCCURRENCE $I--

AP/JOVED A$I
EXCESSLlAll Ci.AIMS-MADE j IIGGREGATE rnd

IRrrEMTION S . S»fFJPIEN~i t1 // ~:

. W.fllt.4l'dt~ ('..o,1IrrNSiJTJiJN 1!A1.AA J7V 'LA /fC. •... IPEn I I~TM~,'lf1).JiJIijll.OY)lJl&"ll4.iJJJJ1) SlA11J1"E l'R
ANYPROPRIET"ORIPART"NERlEXECUnVIiY/N

'R1SKMANACfR
EL EACHACCIDEt-JT J~OFFICER/MEMBER EXCLUDED? '--D N'A
EL. DISEASE·EA EMPLOYEErjM~"d"t0'Y in NH) '-- CnYO»2NG~ .~Hlf yes, deeenbe under

// to.L.DISEASE POLICYlJMIT "
DESCRIPTIONOFOPERAllONS below

;i-\~ .:'V I ./--' ip' ,. 1/

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS I LOCATIONS! VEWDlfIiIDRD 1 01, A.dditio,,~1 Remark" Scherlulo, may be aU,.onud if """ .•• pace te requi ra dJ

Those usual to the Insured's Operations_ City of Long Beach, its boards,
conrmissions, their official s, employees and agents are listed as additional
insured per Business Liability Coverage Form S30008.

JCERTIFICATE HOLDER

City of Long Beach
Risk :Ma.nagement
333 W OCEAN BLVD
LONG BEACH, CA 90802

CANCELLA TJON "'''''''
SHOULD ANY OFTHE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCEll..ED 'l
BEFORE THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF. NOTICE WILL BE
Dt:UVERED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.
AlflliOR/ZED REPRESENTIlTiVE

ACORD 25 (2015/03)
© 1988-2015 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reserved ..

The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORD



POLlCY NUMBER: 46 SBM VE2S43

THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ rr CAREFULLY.

ADDITIONAL INSURED - PERSON-ORGk~IZATION

RE: COVERAGE IS PRIMARY & NON-CONTRIBUTORY PER THE BUSINESS
LIABILITY COVERAGE FORM S8000S, ATTACHED TO THIS POLICY
COUNTY OF SONOMA, ITS OFFICERS AND EMPLOYEES
2300 COUNTY CENTER DR, STE A220
SANTA ROSA, CA 95403

CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO, ITS OFFICERS, AGENTS, AND
EMPLOYEES
1 DR. CARLTON B. GOODLETT PLACE
SAN FRANCISCO, CA 94102

CITY OF LONG BEACH
RISK MANAGEMENT
THE CITY OF LONG BEACH, ITS OFFICIALS, EMPLOYEES AND AGENTS
333 W OCEAN BLVD
LONG BEACH, CA 90S02

Form IH 12001185 T SEQ.NO. 001

Process Date: 07/1S/17

Printed in U.S.A. Page 001

Expiration Date: 09/18/18


