
1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12
t &)'~ 
z C: u. 
0:: o;:iN 13O:t:m 0i: <( -a:> >.'

E 0 <(:::: 
rom

14 ~~]t3 -::
c: ::::i (.) (/) 

0 . 

15wom"fi ::
i::1-c:ro

1-zroai
u. t5 BIll

16O::iii~g
Wz1110us: ai--1

17u:: <( $ 
u. c ...-
0 .... "<

I" 

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

SIXTH AMENDMENT TO CONTRACT NO. 34024

34024
THIS SIXTH AMENDMENT TO CONTRACT NO. 34024 is entered, in

duplicate, as of August 8, 2023, for reference purposes only, pursuant to a minute order

adopted by the City Council of the City of Long Beach at its meeting held on September

10, 2019, by and between CARDON SOLUTIONS, LLC, a Florida limited liability company

Contractor"), with a place of business at 304 Indian Trace, Suite 526, Weston, Florida

33326, and the CITY OF LONG BEACH ("City"), a municipal corporation. 

WHEREAS, City and Contractor ( the " Parties") entered into Contract No. 

34024 ( the " Contract") whereby Contractor agreed to provide technical and functional

maintenance support and development services for the City's suite ofFinancial Accounting

Management Information Systems (FAMIS) and Simpler Suite (EZ FAMIS) reporting; and

WHEREAS, the Parties entered into a First Amendment to the Contract to

extend the term to September 30, 2018 and increase the not-to-exceed amount; and

WHEREAS, the Parties entered into a Second Amendment to the Contract

to extend the term to September 30, 2019 and ·amend certain provisions; and

WHEREAS, the Parties entered into a Third Amendment to the Contract to

increase the annual not to exceed amount to $462,911 and extend the term to September

30, 2021; 

WHEREAS, the Parties entered into a Fourth Amendment to the Contract to

extend the term to September 30, 2022 and add the authorized annual amount of

462,911; and

WHEREAS, the Parties entered into a Fifth Amendment to add the authorized

annual amount of $462,911 and extend the term to September 30, 2023; and

WHEREAS, the Parties desire to extend the term one (1) additional one-year

period and add the annual authorized amount of $462,911; 

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual terms, covenants, and

conditions herein contained, the Parties agree as follows: 

EIMlll:ag A15-01961

01558350.OOCX

1



g
Wm-
z C: u. 
et: .. . c

o :fL;; ~ I=<( -CX) 

E 0 <
C= raCl ~~

Ji~ -:
i:: ::iu en o . 

wolD-fi
i::1-c:ra
1-z ram
u.u BID
O:!i:0 C

C: Wz rn,9 ~

s:~ u. <( 
u. 0 .... 
0 .... 

t

1

2

1. Section 2.D of the contract is hereby amended to read as follows: 

D. October 1, 2019 to September 30, 2024, an annual amount of Four

3 Hundred Sixty-Two Thousand Nine Hundred Eleven Dollars ($462,911)." 

4

5

2. 

3. 

Section 3 of the Contract is hereby amended to read as follows: 

The term of this Contract shall commence on October 1, 2015, and

6 shall terminate at midnight on September 30, 2024 unless sooner terminated as provided

7 herein. The City may terminate this Contract by giving thirty ( 30) days prior notice of

8 termination to Contractor." 

9 3. Except as expressly modified herein, all of the terms and conditions

10 contained in Contract No. 34024 are ratified and confirmed and shall remain in full force

11 and effect. 

12 Ill

13 Ill

14 Ill

15 Ill

16 Ill

17 Ill

18 Ill

19 Ill

20 Ill

21 Ill

22 Ill

23 Ill

24 Ill

25 Ill

26 Ill

27 Ill

28 Ill

2· 
EIMIA:ag A15-01961

01558350.DOCX



0
w ~ .Q
z u.. 
a:: ... .. c: 

O~ai~ I=<( •CX) 

i~ 
U><( .

j! u -:
i:::::, 

u enc . 
wolllfi
i:: I- c: ra
1-zraai
u..u Bm
Q : a QC _c
Wz 1/l O
Us a>..i

u:: i( s: 
LL C,... 
0 .... <:

t

1 IN WITNESS WHEREOF! the Parties hereto have caused these presents to

2 be duly executed with all the formalities required by law on the respective dates set forth

3 opposite their signatures. 

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

CARDON SOLUTIONS, LLC, a Florida

limited liability company

a~().v,...,_Qu--=-;.. 5_-f___,/'--ij.,____,,2023 ~~ d?~ Mersch
Title / Vl(t'10er~q@-€-- V\ 

2023 By ____________ _ 

Name ·---------------
Title. _____________ _ 

Contractor" 

CITY OF LONG BEACH, a municipal

corporation

By~J.c}~ 

mtM'ft!Ble@~SUANT
TO SECTION 30 l OF

City" THE CITY CHARTER. 

This Sixth Amendment to Contract No. 34024 is approved as to form on

Av3\J~t 22. I 2023. 

FOR AN ACKNOWLEDGE.IfENT IN Ai\' /!YDIVIDUAL CAPAC/Tl': 

STATE oi: FLORI!);\ cotJNTY or: BcoC,,Jo.rd

The fon:11.oinu. ins1ru111c111 was ackno" kdgcd hcli,re me h)' means of

1/1 phy:ical,prcsc1m.: or I Innlin..: 11<llari;,ation. 

this fl/ day or _ AJ/f)_USf_ 21! 23 . hy

Ooooo C 10~~ W-'--'v'-=~'-'c:i-"'s.ch-i=--,__ __ _ 
name ol"pcrson ac·k11,•" k,! , 

1\1111. l\p< '"S1ampl"u11m11<<k'n<J ' lam, 11f ~"'"'' hd•l1-i '""·""'' •• I ~"~") l\ihl~ • Sia" " Tn11
l.!rsll!lally Known ___ < JI{ l'lodui:1.:d ld..:111111.:allon __ _ 

l:l'l' ,,1·1,i..:111ilicalion rL DL
1>111d1JC\.:d ,--

EWM:ag A15-01961

01558350.DOCX

3

Deputy

n,;;:•••.. GABRIEL ALVAREZ

ff~\ Notary Publl, • State of Florida
W)'f Commission It HH 403472 ···~

o,r-.~..-- My Comm. Expires May 29, 2027
Bonded through National Notary Assn. 



ACKNOWLEDGMENT

A notary public or other officer completing this

certificate verifies only the identity of the individual

who signed the document to which this certificate is

attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy, or

validity of that document. 

State of California

County of ~,ff .llNl2EL«f' ) 

OnAVtzv, 2 .rmJ 2dZ3 before me, S" A'H,17t1nfA . rcHWA1ft:/"2, Al~~ P//4t1C., 

insert name and title of the officer) 

personally appeared /, tNPA P. r/Y'/7/M , 
who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the ~o/son whose name a

s~~~ed to the within instrument and acknowledgedJ!? me that)(El,! shj'/f¼ executed he same in

pf~be1r authorized capacity~), and that by ) i(/[¢t~ signature;s1_o~ the instrument the

persoi;(s), or the enUty upon behalf of which the perso¥8cted, executed the instrument. 

I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing

paragraph is true and correct. 

WITNESS my hand and official seal. 

Seal) 


